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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACE 8,

THE RIVIERE DU REMPART SENIOR CITIZENS FEDERATION CUP

RUN ON 08™ OCTOBER 2022

RACE MEETING 26 — PEOPLE'S TURF PLC

An inquiry was held at the Office of the Horse Racing Division on 13" October 2022, and
Jockey A L Da Silva (PRINCE ALF), who was accompanied by his Translator, was interviewed
with regard to his riding in the race, specifically in the home straight.

Jockey A L Da Silva was interviewed with the specific reference to his inability to ride his
horse from the outside of CANARY ISLAND and the reason for him to shift behind horses at
top of the straight. The Jockey advised that his intention was to fravel from the outside of
CANARY ISLAND but his horse was awkward when straightened for home and then hung in.
He found it difficult to pull his horse out and then he confinued to ride his horse and also
used the whip and he had not stopped riding any stage in the straight. The Stewards were
satisfied with his explanation, in view of which the Stewards closed the matter.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACE 4,

THE FLACQ SENIOR CITIZENS ASSOCIATION CUP

RUN ON 08™ OCTOBER 2022

RACE MEETING 26 — PEOPLE'S TURF PLC

An inquiry was held at the Office of the Horse Racing Division on 14" October 2022, and
Apprentice M Sonaram (DAYLA VISTA) and Trainer R Maingard were interviewed in
connection with a complaint lodged by Trainer R Maingard against the ride of Apprentice
M Sonaram expressing his dissatisfaction since the Apprentice had not followed his
instructions which were to obtain cover in the race.

Apprentice M Sonaram pleaded not guilty to the charge, however, he was found guilty of
the contravention of Rule 208 (c) of the Rules of Racing, in that, when riding in a race, a
Jockey shall follow his Trainer’s instructions unless, for a good cause, he cannot do
otherwise.

As a consequence, a penalty of suspension from riding in races w.e.f. 19" October 2022 up
to 23 October 2022, (both days inclusive), covering a period of 02 Race Meetings was
imposed on him.

Apprentice M Sonaram was advised of his right to Appeal.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACE 6,
THE SMP/ JMLS SENIOR PERSONS SUPPORT CUP (SPRINT LEG FINAL),

RUN ON 08™ OCTOBER 2022

RACE MEETING 26 — PEOPLE'S TURF PLC

An inquiry was held at the Office of the Horse Racing Division on 12" October 2022, and
Jockey A L Da Silva (WALLS OF DUBROVNIK), who was accompanied by his Translator as
well as Trainer S Hurchund, was interviewed with regard to his riding in the race, specifically
between 200m and 600m.

Jockey A L Da Silva pleaded not guilty, however, he was found guilty of the contravention
of Rule 208 (j) of the Rules of Racing, in that, when riding in a race, he did not ride his mount,
throughout the race, to the satisfaction of the Stipendiary Stewards.

As a consequence, a penalty of suspension from riding in races w.e.f. 17t October 2022 up
to 29t October 2022, (both days inclusive), covering a period of 03 Race Meetings was

imposed on him.

Jockey A L Da Silva was advised of his right to Appeal.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACE 5,
THE CASELA CUP, RUN ON 02Nd OCTOBER 2022

RACE MEETING 25 — MTC SPORTS AND LEISURE

Jockey S Bussunt (GRAND VISION) signed an Admission of Guilt with regard to
GRAND VISION (S Bussunt) shiffed out when ridden under the whip in the concluding
stages of the race and taking the running of VAR'S ELUSION (A Andrews) when not
sufficiently clear, causing VAR'S ELUSION to be checked and then GRAND VISION
brushed with BACKPACKER (D Schwarz).

Jockey S Bussunt was found in contravention of Rule 208(d), in that, he failed to take
every possible and all necessary steps to ensure that he or his horse did not cross,
jostle, bunch, interfere with or infimidate another horse.

As a consequence, a penalty of suspension from riding in races for 02 Race
Meetings was imposed on him, that is, with effect from 8t October 2022 to 15
October 2022.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACE 1,

THE CASCAVELLE SHOPPING MALL CUP, RUN ON 02Nd OCTOBER 2022

RACE MEETING 25 — MTC SPORTS AND LEISURE

Jockey B Sooful (JET PATH) signed an Admission of Guilt with regard to the shifting-in
of JET PATH near 300m, taking the running of THE RIGHT STUFF (M P De Oliveira) who
clipped the heels of JET PATH (B Sooful) and stumbled.

Jockey B Sooful (JET PATH) was found in contravention of Rule 208(d), in that, he
failed to take every possible and all necessary steps to ensure that he or his horse
did not cross, jostle, bunch, interfere with or intimidate another horse.

As a consequence, a penalty of suspension from riding in races for 02 Race
Meetings was imposed on him, that is, with effect from 08th October 2022 to 15th
October 2022.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACE 8,

THE 23RD ANNIVERSARY OF MR LOVE SOLO ARTIST CUP, RUN ON 11™ SEPTEMBER 2022

RACE MEETING 20 — PEOPLES’ TURF PLC LTD

Jockey GD Aucharuz (DESERT ILLUSION) was found in contravention of Rule 147 (6)(a) (i), in
that, he had used the whip in consecutive strides in the running prior to the 100m mark in a
race.

As a consequence, a penalty of a fine of Rs.3500 was imposed on him.

Jockey GD Aucharuz was advised of his right to Appeal.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACE 6,

THE LIGHTNING CUP, RUN ON 17™ SEPTEMBER 2022

RACE MEETING 21 - MTC SPORTS AND LEISURE LTD

An inquiry was held at the Office of the Horse Racing Division on 21t September 2022 and
Jockey A Andrews (CARTEL BOSS) was interviewed with regard to his riding between 600m
and 400m, which, in the opinion of the Stewards, led to a severe interference to ALRAMZ (L
Goomany).

Jockey A Andrews pleaded not guilty, however, he was found guilty of the contravention
of Rule 208 (d) of the Rules of Racing, in that, he failed to take every possible and all
necessary steps to ensure that he or his horse did not cross, jostle, bunch, interfere with or
intimidate another horse.

As a consequence, a penalty of suspension from riding in races w.e.f. 26t September 2022
up to 22nd October 2022, (both days inclusive), covering a period of 05 Race Meetings was

imposed on him.

Jockey A Andrews was advised of his right to Appeal.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACES RUN ON 11™ SEPTEMBER 2022

RACE MEETING 20 - PEOPLES’ TURF PLC LTD

An inquiry was held at the Office of the Horse Racing Division on 16t September 2022 with
regard to the use of Blinkers for the first time without a test on ABSOLUTIST and CRIMSON
GOD in the 3 and 8™ race respectively. Trainer A Sewdyal was interviewed. The Stewards
did not pursue the matter as far as ABSOLUTIST was concerned.

Mr. A Sewdyal pleaded not guilty, however, he was found guilty of the contravention of
Rule 115 (g) of the Rules of Racing, in that, no horse may be entered to race unless when it
is torace for the first time in blinkers has undergone a test at the starting gates prior to racing.
Consequently, a fine of Rs.5000 was imposed on Trainer A Sewdyal.

Trainer A Sewdyal was advised of his right to Appeal.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACES RUN ON 11™ SEPTEMBER 2022

RACE MEETING 20 - PEOPLES’ TURF PLC LTD

An inquiry was held at the Office of the Horse Racing Division on 16" September 2022 with
regard to the use of Blinkers for the first time without a test on ABSOLUTIST and CRIMSON
GOD in the 39 and 8™ race respectively. Trainer A Sewdyal was interviewed. The Stewards
did not pursue the matter as far as ABSOLUTIST was concerned.

Mr. A Sewdyal pleaded not guilty, however, he was found guilty of the contravention of
Rule 115 (g) of the Rules of Racing, in that, no horse may be entered to race unless when it
is torace for the first time in blinkers has undergone a test at the starting gates prior to racing.
Consequently, a fine of Rs.5000 was imposed on Trainer A Sewdyal.

Trainer A Sewdyal was advised of his right to Appeal.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACE 3,

THE LINK TO LIFE CANCER SUPPORT CUP, RUN ON 10™ SEPTEMBER 2022

RACE MEETING 19 - PEOPLES’ TURF PLC LTD

An inquiry was held at the Office of the Horse Racing Division on 15" September 2022 and
Jockey D Bheekary (ARNHEM LAND) was interviewed with regard to his riding in the home
stretch, which, in the opinion of the Stewards, led to ARNHEM LAND, eventually Placed 4™,
losing 3@ Place to AL'S LEGACY considering the short margin between the two horses.

Jockey D Bheekary pleaded not guilty, however, he was found guilty of the contravention
of Rule 208 (j) of the Rules of Racing, in that, when riding in a race, a jockey shall ride his
mount, though-out the race, to the satisfaction of the Stipendiary Stewards. As a
conseguence, a penalty of suspension from riding in races, w.e.f. 20th September 2022 up
to 15t October 2022, covering a period of 03 Race Meetings, was imposed on him.

Jockey D Bheekary was advised of his right to Appeal.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACE 7,

THE AAPRAVASI GHAT CUP, RUN ON 16™ JULY 2022

RACE MEETING 9 — PEOPLES’ TURF PLC LTD

Jockey A Andrews (GIMMETHERAIN) was interviewed with regard to the interference
caused to KAYDENS PRIDE (M Sonaram) soon after the start wherein GIMMETHERAIN was
observed to have shifted in from the outside of BONNIE PRINCE when not sufficiently clear
of KAYDENS PRIDE due to which KAYDENS PRIDE was carried inwards and after a few strides
KAYDENS PRIDE was checked by its Rider. Jockey A Andrews’s plea that KAYDENS PRIDE
itself raced unsettled soon after the start was also considered.

After consideration of all facts of the case, Jockey A Andrews pleaded guilty of
contravention of Rule 208 (d) of the Rules of Racing, in that, he failed to take every possible
and all necessary steps to ensure that he or his horse did not interfere with another horse
and was given an admission of guilt.

As a consequence, a penalty of a fine of Rs.5,000 was imposed on him.
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Jockey B Sooful signed an admission of guilt for a contravention of Rule 208 (d) of the Rules of Racing
in that he failed to take every possible and all necessary steps to ensure that he or his horse did not
cross, jostle, bunch, interfere with or intimidate another horse and as a consequence a penalty of
suspension from riding in races for one Race Meeting was imposed on him.




